

No. 18-1762

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fourth Circuit

IN RE: MURPHY-BROWN, LLC

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the
U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of North Carolina,
Nos. 7:14-cv-180, 7:14-cv-182, 7:14-cv-183, 7:14-cv-185, & 7:14-cv-237

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION
AND NORTH CAROLINA FARM BUREAU FEDERATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER
AND A GRANT OF A WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

ELLEN STEEN
*American Farm
Bureau Federation
600 Maryland Ave. SW
Suite 1000w
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 406-3600*

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3127*

H. JULIAN PHILPOTT, JR.
PHILLIP JACOB PARKER, JR.
*North Carolina Farm
Bureau Federation
5301 Glenwood Avenue
Raleigh, NC 27612
(919) 782-1705*

EUGENE VOLOKH
*UCLA School of Law
385 Charles E. Young
Drive East
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Interest of the *Amici* 1

Argument..... 2

 A. The gag order will inhibit a staggering range of protected speech and inhibit *amici*'s associational activities..... 4

 1. The gag order will interfere directly with amici's expressive and associational activities..... 4

 2. The gag order will block broad public discussion of matters of significant social and political concern..... 10

 B. The gag order is proving ineffective at achieving its purpose 15

 C. *In re Russell*—a criminal case—provides no basis for upholding an overbroad civil gag order like this one 18

Conclusion 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Big Bear Super Mkt. No. 3 v. INS</i> , 913 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>In re Russell</i> , 726 F.2d 1007 (4th Cir. 1984)	4, 18, 19
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	2
<i>Rhyne v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 594 S.E.2d 1 (N.C. 2004)	14
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	3
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	11, 15
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	13
<i>Stotler & Co. v. Able</i> , 870 F.2d 1158 (7th Cir. 1989)	6
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 582 F.3d 512 (3d Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	15

Other Authorities

<i>Anne Blythe, Hog farmers win new protections as lawmakers override Roy Cooper’s veto</i> , News & Observer (June 27, 2018)	8
--	---

Anne Blythe, <i>Jury awards more than \$25 million to Duplin County couple in hog-farm case</i> , News & Observer (June 29, 2018)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 29(a)(2)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	1
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Employment by major industry sector</i> (Oct. 24, 2017)	13
Gary Baise, <i>Smithfield getting beat up in costly court cases</i> , Farm Futures (July 3, 2018)	16
Lisa Sorg, <i>Powerful new hog trial testimony puts Smithfield back on the defensive</i> , NC Pol’y Watch (July 19, 2018)	17
Michael Praats, <i>Pender County resolution calls hog farm lawsuits ‘frivolous’ and sides with state legislators</i> , Port City Daily (July 24, 2018)	9
Mike McHugh, <i>Elected officials say ‘enough is enough’ with hog farm lawsuits</i> , Star News Online (July 10, 2018)	12
N.C.G.S. § 1D-25.....	14
Ned Barnett, <i>Hog industry doesn’t want nuisance suits? Try not being a nuisance</i> , News & Observer (July 12, 2018)	17
North Carolina Farm Act of 2018.....	8
Greg Barnes, <i>Suits against Smithfield could leave hog industry in doubt</i> , Fayetteville Observer (June 16, 2018)	11, 12
Travis Fain, <i>Hog farm trial testimony: Crusty pigs, feces in the air’</i> , WRAL (July 19, 2018)	17
U.S. Dep’t of Agric., <i>2012 Census of Agriculture: United States Summary and State Data</i> (May 2014)	13
U.S. Dep’t of Agric., <i>Farm Demographics – U.S. Farmers by Gender, Age, Race, Ethnicity, and More</i> (May 2014)	12
